Received 3 December 2022, accepted 18 December 2022, date of publication 20 December 2022,
date of current version 29 December 2022.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3230986
A Deep-Learning Approach for Wideband
Design of 3D TSV-Based Inductors
XIANGLIANG LI , PENG ZHAO, (Member, IEEE), SHICHANG CHEN , (Member, IEEE),
KUIWEN XU , (Member, IEEE), AND GAOFENG WANG , (Senior Member, IEEE)
Engineering Research Center of Smart Microsensors and Microsystems, Ministry of Education, School of Electronics and Information, Hangzhou Dianzi

[2] C. Liu, T. Song, J. Cho, J. Kim, J. Kim, and S. K. Lim, ‘‘Full-chip TSV-to-
TSV coupling analysis and optimization in 3D IC,’’ in Proc. 48th Design
Autom. Conf. (DAC), 2011, pp. 783–788.
[3] T. Song, C. Liu, Y. Peng, and S. K. Lim, ‘‘Full-chip signal integrity
analysis and optimization of 3-D ICs,’’ IEEE Trans. Very Large Scale
Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol. 24, no. 5, pp. 1636–1648, May 2016, doi:
10.1109/TVLSI.2015.2471098.
[4] C. Duan and B. LaMeres, On and Off-Chip Crosstalk Avoidance in VLSI
Design. New York, NY, USA: Springer, 2010.
[5] J. Cho, ‘‘Modeling and analysis of through-silicon via (TSV) noise
coupling and suppression using a guard ring,’’ IEEE Trans. Compon.,
Packag., Manuf. Technol., vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 220–233, Feb. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TCPMT.2010.2101892.
[6] K. Salah, ‘‘Performance comparison between air-gap based coaxial TSV
and conventional circular TSV in 3D-ICs,’’ in Proc. 8th IEEE Design Test
Symp., Dec. 2013, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/IDT.2013.6727102.
[7] P.-J. Yang, P.-T. Huang, and W. Hwang, ‘‘Substrate noise sup-
pression technique for power integrity of TSV 3D integration,’’ in
Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Circuits Syst., May 2012, pp. 3274–3277, doi:
10.1109/ISCAS.2012.6272024.
[8] P. M. Yaghini, A. Eghbal, M. Khayambashi, and N. Bagherzadeh, ‘‘Cou-
pling mitigation in 3-Dmultiple-stacked devices,’’ IEEE Trans. Very Large
Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol. 23, no. 12, pp. 2931–2944, Dec. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TVLSI.2014.2379263.
[9] G. Katti, M. Stucchi, K. D. Meyer, and W. Dehaene, ‘‘Electrical modeling
and characterization of through silicon via for three-dimensional ICs,’’
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 57, no. 1, pp. 256–262, Jan. 2010, doi:
10.1109/TED.2009.2034508.
[10] K. J. Han, M. Swaminathan, and T. Bandyopadhyay, ‘‘Electromagnetic
modeling of through-silicon via (TSV) interconnections using cylindri-
cal modal basis functions,’’ IEEE Trans. Adv. Packag., vol. 33, no. 4,
pp. 804–817, Nov. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TADVP.2010.2050769.
[11] J. Kim, ‘‘High-frequency scalable electrical model and analysis
of a through silicon via (TSV),’’ IEEE Trans. Compon., Packag.,
Manuf. Technol., vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 181–195, Feb. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TCPMT.2010.2101890.
[12] T.-Y. Cheng, C.-D. Wang, Y.-P. Chiou, and T.-L. Wu, ‘‘A new model for
through-silicon vias on 3-D IC using conformal mapping method,’’ IEEE
Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 22, no. 6, pp. 303–305, Jun. 2012,
doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2012.2195776.
[13] W. S. Zhao, J. Zheng, F. Liang, K. Xu, X. Chen, and G. Wang, ‘‘Wideband
modeling and characterization of differential through-silicon vias for 3-
D ICs,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 3, pp. 1168–1175,
Mar. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TED.2016.2516345.
[14] K. Kim, K. Hwang, and S. Ahn, ‘‘Wideband equivalent circuit model for
a through silicon via with effective substrate current loop,’’ in Proc. IEEE
Electr. Design Adv. Packag. Syst. Symp. (EDAPS), Dec. 2015, pp. 12–14,
doi: 10.1109/EDAPS.2015.7383663.
[15] A. F. Agarap, ‘‘Deep learning using rectified linear units (ReLU),’’ 2018,
arXiv:1803.08375.
[16] Z. Guan, P. Zhao, X. Wang, and G. Wang, ‘‘Modeling radio-frequency
devices based on deep learning technique,’’ Electronics, vol. 10, no. 14,
p. 1710, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.3390/electronics10141710.
[17] K. Kim, K. Hwang, and S. Ahn, ‘‘An improved 100 GHz equivalent
circuit model of a through silicon via with substrate current loop,’’ IEEE
Microw. Compon. Lett., vol. 26, no. 6, pp. 425–427, Jun. 2016, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2016.2562113.
[18] P. Ramachandran, B. Zoph, and Q. V. Le, ‘‘Searching for activation func-
tions,’’ 2017, arXiv:1710.05941.
[19] D. Hendrycks and K. Gimpel, ‘‘Gaussian error linear units (GELUs),’’
2016, arXiv:1606.08415.
[20] B. Girod, ‘‘Psychovisual aspects of image processing: What’s wrong with
mean squared error?’’ in Proc. 7th Workshop Multidimensional Signal
Process., Sep. 1991, p. P-2, doi: 10.1109/MDSP.1991.639240.
[21] C. Willmott, S. Ackleson, R. Davis, J. Feddema, K. Klink, D. Legates,
J. O’donnell, and C. Rowe, ‘‘Statistics for the evaluation of model perfor-
mance,’’ J. Geophys. Res., vol. 90, no. C5, pp. 8995–9005, Sep. 1985, doi:
10.1029/jc090ic05p08995.
[22] D. P. Kingma and J. Ba, ‘‘Adam: A method for stochastic optimization,’’
2014, arXiv:1412.6980.
[23] G. Katti, M. Stucchi, J. Van Olmen, K. de Meyer, and W. Dehaene,
‘‘Through-silicon-via capacitance reduction technique to benefit 3-D IC
performance,’’ IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 31, no. 6, pp. 549–551,
Jun. 2010, doi: 10.1109/LED.2010.2046712.
[24] D.-H. Kim, Y. Kim, J. Cho, B. Bae, J. Park, H. Lee, J. Lim, J. J. Kim,
S. Piersanti, F. de Paulis, A. Orlandi, and J. Kim, ‘‘Through-silicon via
capacitance–voltage hysteresis modeling for 2.5-D and 3-D IC,’’ IEEE
Trans. Compon., Packag., Manuf. Technol., vol. 7, no. 6, pp. 925–935,
Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2017.2670063.
[25] C. R. Paul, ‘‘The concept of partial inductance,’’ in Inductance: Loop and
Partial. Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley, 2011, pp. 195–245.
133680 VOLUME 10, 2022